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sworn In and will be subject to cross-examination. 

 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT  SERVICES  DEPARTMENT    

521  NE  4  AVENUE,  FORT  LAUDERDALE  33311 

TELEPHONE  (954)  828-6520 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Equal Opportunity Employer Printed On Recycled Paper. 



                                                                          CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE                                                 PAGE 1 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION  ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 
NOVEMBER 20, 2025 

9:00 A.M. 
 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
 NEW BUSINESS 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 

  CASE NO:       BE25020027 
 CASE ADDR:   200 E BROWARD BLVD 
 OWNER:          BANYAN STREET/GAP;  
                           200 EAST BROWARD OWNER LLC 
 INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                           COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 

VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION     
                             PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:             BE25060170 
CASE ADDR:        2020 NE 51 CT 211 
OWNER:               MAGUIRE, THOMAS EST; MAGUIRE, DEBORAH 
INSPECTOR:         RUSSELL CASTEEL 
                               COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
                                 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                                 HVAC INSTALLED WITHOUT A PERMIT 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:               BE25060167 
CASE ADDR:          2323 SW 18 AVE 1-2 
OWNER:                 ALVAREZ, WILLIAM FERNANDO 
INSPECTOR:           RUSSELL CASTEEL 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
  ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                                  FENCE WITHOUT PERMIT 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25060013 
 CASE ADDR:         408 SW 25 AVE 
 OWNER:                GENESTANT, LAVEAU & SAINTE THERE 
 INSPECTOR:          LINDA HOLLOWAY 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
  ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                                 DRIVEWAY 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:               BE25070038 
 CASE ADDR:          941 SW 19 ST 
 OWNER:                MEREDITH, KYLE 
 INSPECTOR:          LINDA HOLLOWAY 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
  ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                                  FENCE 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:              BE25050128 
CASE ADDR:         3617 SW 12 CT 
OWNER:                MACEDO PROPERTY DEV LLC 
INSPECTOR:          LINDA HOLLOWAY 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: Sec. 18-7 
  THE PROPERTY IS BOARDED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A BOARD-UP CERTIFICATE. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:               BE25050031 
 CASE ADDR:          17 S FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD 
 OWNER:                THOR GALLERY AT BEACH PLACE LLC 
                                  %RYAN LLC - DIVINA TAVERAS 
 INSPECTOR:          ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 
  THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY.  CONCRETE  
 SPALLING OBSERVED AT THE PARKING GARAGE STRUCTURE. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:            BE25100165 
 CASE ADDR:       213 ROYAL PALM DR 
 OWNER:              MORI LEGACY FOUNDATION INC 
 INSPECTOR:        ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                               COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 
  THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED INCLUDING BUT  
 NOT LIMITED TO: ROOF COVERING, ROOF TRUSSES, FACIA AND SOFFIT. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:                BE25040165 
CASE ADDR:           1590 SW 31 AVE 
OWNER:                  SARTORI, LAURENT D LAUDE;  
                                  SARTORI, SUNSHINE HEIDY 
INSPECTOR:            ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW FENCE ON THE WEST AND SOUTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. MULTIPLE STRUCTURES AT REAR OF  
 THE HOUSE ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE25010036 
CASE ADDR:         2880 SW 1 ST 1-4 
OWNER:                MERIDIAN PARTNERS 2 LLC 
INSPECTOR:          ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023)105.3.2.1 
  THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                  ATF-UNIT 3 KITCHEN AND BATH REMODEL AND BLOCK 2 WINDOW                    
                                  OPENINGS-BLD-RALT-23110075-ELE-RES-23110126- PLB-RES-23110137 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25050103 
 CASE ADDR:         3058 W BROWARD BLVD 
 OWNER:                3058 W BROWARD BLVD LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-308(a) 
  THE ROOF FRAMING STRUCTURE AND COVERING  IS NOT MAINTAINED IN SAFE, SECURE AND  
 WATER-TIGHT CONDITION. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(g) 
  THERE ARE ELECTRICAL WIRES AND ACCESSORIES NOT MAINTAINED IN A GOOD, SAFE WORKING  
 CONDITION. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:               BE25070019 
CASE ADDR:          2 ISLE OF VENICE DR 
OWNER:                CADVIL LLC 
INSPECTOR:          JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
  THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                                  FIR-MISC-24100044 REPAIR UNDERGROUND LINE TO FIRE HOSE RACK. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:               BE25040216 
CASE ADDR:          1532 N ANDREWS AVE 
OWNER:                1532 ANDREWS AVE LAND TR 
INSPECTOR:          JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 COMPLETE RENOVATION INCLUDING M.E.P., CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, WINDOWS AND DOORS, TREE  
 REMOVED. 
 NEW PANEL, INSTANT WATER HEATER, WASHER AND DRIER, A/C UNIT, RECESSED LIGHTS ALL  
 AROUND IN THE CEILINGS. KITCHEN AND BATHROOM (2) RENOVATION INCLUDING NEW  
                                 PLUMBING FIXTURES. ALSO NEW ELECTRICAL BOXES FOR T.V. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
CASE NO:              BE25070223 
 CASE ADDR:        2312 NW 13 CT 
 OWNER:               JACKSON, CHRISTINE CAIN 
 INSPECTOR:         JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 
  THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. PORCH ROOF 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25070014 
 CASE ADDR:         3041 NE 44 ST 
 OWNER:                STEEL, JAMES & KIMBERLY 
 INSPECTOR:          JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
  THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                  PLB-MET-24080025 ADD SEPARATE METER FOR IRRIGATION 3/4" 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE25080126 
CASE ADDR:         100 NW 7 AVE 
OWNER:                MILLER PROPERTY INVEST LLC;  
BELLISSIMA REAL ESTATE LLC 
INSPECTOR:          WILSON QUINTERO JR 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
  ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: CHAIN LINK FENCE 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25070079 
 CASE ADDR:         518 NW 13 AVE 
 OWNER:                TERRANOVA INVESTMENTS  
                                 NORTH AMERICA LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          WILSON QUINTERO JR 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-1. 
 THERE IS A VIOLATION AT THIS PROPERTY THAT IS CREATING A PUBLIC NUISANCE. THE  
 PROPERTY IS OR MAY REASONABLY BECOME A THREAT OR DANGER TO THE HEALTH, SAFETY OR  
 WELFARE OF THE COMMUNITY OR MAY ADVERSELY AFFECT AND IMPAIR THE ECONOMIC WELFARE   
                                 OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES DUE TO THE FOLLOWING SITUATION: PROPERTY NOT BEING   
                                 MAINTAINED.  TRASH/RUBBISH AT THE PROPERTY, OVERGROWN GRASS NOT BEING MAINTAINED. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:               BE25080002 
 CASE ADDR:          2811 NE 40 ST 
 OWNER:                 LATZ, GORDON W; GORDON W LATZ TR 
 INSPECTOR:           WILSON QUINTERO JR 
                                  COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 18-11.(b) 
  THE SWIMMING POOL LOCATED AT THIS UNOCCUPIED PROPERTY HAS STAGNANT WATER, TRASH   
                                  AND DEBRIS. THE BUILDING DOES NOT HAVE THE REQUIRED UTILITY SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDS  
                                  HAVE NOT BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT HUMAN BEINGS OR ANIMALS FROM FALLING INTO OR   
                                  HAVING ACCESS TO THE POOL PER CODE ORDINANCE. THE POOL IN THIS CONDITION PRESENTS A   
                                  HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUE FOR THE COMMUNITY IN THAT IT MAY BECOME A BREEDING GROUND   
                                  FOR MOSQUITOS AND IS A PUBLIC NUISANCE. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25050030 
 CASE ADDR:         3100 NE 32 AVE 
 OWNER:                PAKMAN INTRACOASTAL LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          WILSON QUINTERO JR 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 25-7(a) 
  IT IS UNLAWFUL TO OBSTRUCT THE SWALE OR RIGHT OF WAY WITH MATERIALS, DEBRIS,  
 PORTABLE TOILETS, TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCES, ETC. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                                 TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:                BE24070273 
CASE ADDR:           5 FORT ROYAL ISLE 
OWNER:                 MARRERO, ARTURO 
INSPECTOR:           ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19-.5.B.1.a.ii. 
  OPAQUE FENCE PANEL ABUTTING THE WATERWAY 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:               BE25050119 
 CASE ADDR:          625 SW 5 PL 
 OWNER:                COLE PROPERTIES & LAND LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 PAVER DRIVEWAY, WALKWAY AND PATIO AREAS 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25060106 
 CASE ADDR:         1220 NE 3 ST 403 
 OWNER:                FINNK, AMY 
 INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 INTERIOR RENOVATIONS, STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, AND FLOORING 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:              BE25020020 
CASE ADDR:          1300 SW 34 AVE 
OWNER:                 LORENZO, LUIS 
INSPECTOR:           ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
                                  NEW KITCHEN, OUTDOOR KITCHEN, NEW BATHROOMS, NEW A/C UNIT, NEW CONCRETE PATIO 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:               BE25060201 
CASE ADDR:          2756 NE 18 ST 
OWNER:                 PICCHU PROPERTIES LLC 
INSPECTOR:           ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
  THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                  BLD-BDSP-21070029 AND RELATED SUB PERMIT ELE-RES-21070173 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25060012 
 CASE ADDR:         6101 NE 19 AVE 
 OWNER:                LEON, MARIA ISABELLE H/E LEON, ANGEL A 
 INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 WHITE PVC FENCE AND 2 GATES. FRONT PAVER WALKWAY AND FRONT PATIO AREA, PAVERS   
                                 AROUND POOL AREA. INTERIOR RENOVATIONS, KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS,  
 STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:               BE25060152 
CASE ADDR:           775 NW 57 ST 
OWNER:                 775 NW 57 ST FLL LLC 
INSPECTOR:           PRESTON MARK 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:                BE24110009 
CASE ADDR:           1617 NW 7 TER 
OWNER:                  BLACKWOOD, JEREMANE 
INSPECTOR:            PRESTON MARK 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 INTERIOR REMODEL INCLUDING KITCHEN. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25050152 
 CASE ADDR:         2125 BAYVIEW DR 
 OWNER:                GOODWIN, ROBIN 
 INSPECTOR:          PRESTON MARK 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 REAR AWNING WITH LIGHTS, NEW PAVERS SIDE, REAR AND AROUND POOL.  AC UNIT AND POOL  
 EQUIPMENT CHANGEOUT WITHOUT PERMIT AND NEW RETAINING WALL AT REAR. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:                 BE25060166 
CASE ADDR:            5320 NE 26 AVE 
OWNER:                  FLO 53 REV TR;  
                                  PARR, JOHN ADAM TRSTEE ETAL 
INSPECTOR:            PRESTON MARK 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 CONCRETE SLAB, SIDE ENCLOSURE IN SETBACK AND WOODEN DECK. ALSO PAVERS AROUND POOL  
 AND ON CONCRETE DECK. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:                BE25050113 
CASE ADDR:           6351 NE 22 AVE 
OWNER:                 9517-5568 QUEBEC INC 
INSPECTOR:           PRESTON MARK 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 INTERIOR REMODEL - KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS, ELECTRCIAL UPGRADES - LIGHTING AND PANEL,  
 ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS. ALSO NEW DRIVEWAY PAVERS AND PVC FENCE. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:                BE25050060 
CASE ADDR:           BAYVIEW DR 
OWNER:                  BAYVIEW 4300 INVESTMENTS LLC 
INSPECTOR:            JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                  COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 DOCK REPAIR AND NEW ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25060006 
 CASE ADDR:         280 SW 20 AVE 1-2 
 OWNER:                RPBPD FL LAND TR;  
                                 HOUSE GROUP ASSETS LLC TRSTEE 
 INSPECTOR:          JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 WOOD FENCE, ROOF STRUCTURE ON THE SOUTH OF THE PROPERTY 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:               BE25060072 
CASE ADDR:          1301 NW 2 ST 1-4 
OWNER:                 IRIGOYEN GREY REV LIV TR;  
                                 IRIGOYEN, JOSUETH M TRSTEE ETAL 
INSPECTOR:           JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW WINDOWS AND DOORS 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:             BE25050146 
 CASE ADDR:        1400 NW 9 AVE 
 OWNER:               NOYAN, WESLEY PRESLEY;  
                                 NOYAN, KENNETH & NOYAN, DANIEL N 
 INSPECTOR:         JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW FENCE AND CARPORT ENCLOSURE 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:             BE25060060 
 CASE ADDR:        1849 MIDDLE RIVER DR 
 OWNER:               PBS ENGINEERING PROCUREMENT  
                                 & CONSTRUCTION LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FCB (2020) 107.4 
  WORK BEYOND SCOPE OF PERMIT REINFORCE CONCRETE COLUMNS 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:                BE25050111 
 CASE ADDR:           2001 SW 23 AVE 
 OWNER:                 THOMAS MARINO 2222 LLC 
 INSPECTOR:           JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 RAILINGS AND NEW METAL FENCE/GATES 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:               BE25050123 
 CASE ADDR:          2170 NW 28 AVE 
 OWNER:                STCYR, JOSUEL & MARGARET;  
                                 STCYR, JOSMIRNE 
 INSPECTOR:          JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 NEW SHED, METAL STRUCTURE ON SIDE PATIO 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:             BE25050107 
 CASE ADDR:        3624 NE 25 TER 
 OWNER:               MARAVILLA CORAL RIDGE LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 111.1.1 
 THERE ARE TWO NEW ROOMS THAT ARE BEING OCCUPIED WITHOUT OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF  
 OCCUPANCY 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25050097 
 CASE ADDR:          709 SW 13 ST B 
 OWNER:                CHEN, KENNETH M & DONNA OGDON 
 INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
  THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
 ELE-GEN-23090010 #B INSTALL STANDBY GENERATOR 18 KW ON PREFAB SLAB WITH HOOKUP TO  
 EXISTING NATURAL GAS LINE 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:               BE25060113 
 CASE ADDR:         900 SW 31 ST 
 OWNER:                TAL SHIAR PROPERTIES LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 BLD-RALT-23030100 ATF: SFR:INT. ALTERATION 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25020019 
 CASE ADDR:         1237 SW 23 AVE 
 OWNER:                DUNHILL STRATEGY GROUP INC 
 INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:    
 KITCHEN INSTALLATION - COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF A NEW KITCHEN, INCLUDING ALL   
                                 NECESSARY ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND GAS APPLIANCES. 
 OPENING OF AN EXTERIOR WALL ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF THE BUILDING, CORRESPONDING  
 TO THE LOCATION OF A PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED ILLEGAL CARPORT CONVERSION. 
 INSTALLATION OF A MINI-SPLIT AIR CONDITIONING UNIT IN THE LIVING SPACE OF THE  
 SECOND DWELLING. 
 AIR CONDITIONING DUCTS WERE ILLEGALLY INSTALLED, OBSTRUCTING ACCESS TO THE ATTIC.  
 THIS CONDITION MUST BE CORRECTED TO RESTORE PROPER ACCESS AND ENSURE COMPLIANCE   
                                 WITH BUILDING CODES. MODIFICATION TO THE NATURAL GAS SYSTEM 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25050099 
 CASE ADDR:         1301 NE 4 AVE 
 OWNER:                R S HOLDINGS II LLC 
 INSPECTOR:           SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
 BLD-CALT-23110043 REPLACE CANOPY AND THREE (3) PUMP STATIONS 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:             BE25050136 
 CASE ADDR:        1320 S OCEAN DR 
 OWNER:               PRESTON, ROBERT J & CHERYL D;  
                                PRESTON FAM LIV TR 
 INSPECTOR:         SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                  BLD-RALT -24060362 NEW OUTDOOR KITCHEN AND NEW PATIO ROOF 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:            BE25050164 
 CASE ADDR:        1343 NW 13 AVE 
 OWNER:               TAYLOR, JEFFREY 
 INSPECTOR:         SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                                  MEC-HVCHG-24080071 - AC CHANGEOUT 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE25060185 
 CASE ADDR:        1436 SE 13 ST 
 OWNER:              1436 SE 13 LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 PLB-MET-24040215 INSTALL IRRIGATION METER 1" 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:            BE25070077 
 CASE ADDR:       1448 NE 57 PL 
 OWNER:              TELLA BUILDERS LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                                  BLD-RPAV-24070087 DRIVEWAY RENOVATION TO INSTALL NEW PAVERS TO CONCRETE SQUARES   
                                  WITH ARTIFICIAL GRASS 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25060130 
 CASE ADDR:         1475 SW 18 AVE 
 OWNER:                AHMADOV, TAHIR KHAGANI 
 INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 INTERIOR ALTERATION, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING, WINDOWS AND DOORS (EXCLUDING FRONT  
 ENTRANCE DOOR ) KITCHEN AND BATHROOM REMODEL. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:               BE25060111 
 CASE ADDR:         2018 NE 31 AVE 
 OWNER:                6100 2N LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
  THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                                  BLD-RDEM -24080162 DEMOLITION 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:              BE25060079 
CASE ADDR:         2175 W STATE ROAD 84 
OWNER:                FALLS AT MARINA BAY LP 
INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                  BLD-ROOF-24070358 #BLDG 2610 - REROOF METAL - FLAT PORTION OF ROOF NOT INCLUDED  /   
                                  BLD-ROOF-24100274 #BLDG 2630 - RE-ROOF METAL / PM-03041329 ELECTRIC FOR BURGLAR   
                                  ALARM MARINA BAY EAST 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25070188 
 CASE ADDR:          2791 BROWARD BLVD 
 OWNER:                FLORIDA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION  
                                 OFFICE OF RIGHT OF WAY 
 INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
 PLB-IRR-24100320 PLUMBING IRRIGATION. 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE25060134 
 CASE ADDR:         2816 NE 37 CT 
 OWNER:                GOODRICH, HOWARD & PAMELA 
 INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 BLD-WIN-24100673 REPLACE (1) DOOR & (1) SGD WITH IMPACT PRODUCTS 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:               BE25060120 
CASE ADDR:          2941 SW 1 TER 
OWNER:                 W E K INC 
INSPECTOR:           SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                  BLD-CDEM-24090166 DEMO BUILDING 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:              BE25050021 
CASE ADDR:         3100 NE 32 AVE 
OWNER:                PAKMAN INTRACOASTAL LLC 
INSPECTOR:          SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
 BLD-CDEM-23070007 TOTAL DEMO OF COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE MISSING PROPER GROUND   
                                 COVER 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:               BE25060109 
CASE ADDR:          3120 NW 68 CT 
OWNER:                 WOOD, KELLY M 
INSPECTOR:           SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
                                 BLD-WIN-24080504 REPLACE 11 WINDOWS AND 1 SGD, IMPACT 
 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25060114 
 CASE ADDR:         5881 NE 22 AVE 
 OWNER:               CILENTO, GIANMARCO; PAONESSA, DESIREE 
 INSPECTOR:         SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                  BLD-RDEM -24070119 - TOTAL DEMOLITION 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:             BE25060075 
 CASE ADDR:        6750 NE 21 RD 132 
 OWNER:               BOLIVAR, JOSE ANTONIO 
 INSPECTOR:         SEVERIAN IONESCU 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 PLB-WAT-24100372 #132 - WATER HEATER CHANGE OUT 28 GAL 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:               BE24060062 
CASE ADDR:          1023 NW 2 AVE 
OWNER:                 1021 MIDDLE RIVER LLC 
INSPECTOR:           JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 111.1.1 
  PROPERTY CONVERTED FROM SINGLE FAMILY HOME TO DUPLEX WITHOUT OBTAINING A  
 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:             BE24080078 
 CASE ADDR:        1616 NE 16 AVE 
 OWNER:               COTOPERI REALTY LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:   
 ATF:INTERIOR ALTER./ENCLOSURE OF PORCH TO CREATE NEW BATHROOM-  
 BLD-RADD-23050011-PLB-RES-23100201-MEC-RES-23100079-ELE-RES-23100215 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
  
CASE NO:              BE24070263 
CASE ADDR:         2771 SW 2 ST 1-4 
OWNER:                MEOG LLC 
INSPECTOR:          JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  HIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:                           
                                 NEW RAILINGS AND FOUR A/C UNITS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:             BE24070066 
CASE ADDR:        408 NE 6 ST 
OWNER:               SE SOLMAR LLC 
INSPECTOR:         LINDA HOLLOWAY 
                               COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-305(b) 
 THE LANDSCAPE HAS TREE GRATES THAT ARE LIFTED AND/OR DAMAGED AND POSE A SAFETY  
 HAZARD. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-280(d) 
  THERE ARE PAVERS AT THIS LOCATION THAT ARE MISSING, LIFTED AND/OR DAMAGED AND POSE  
 A SAFETY HAZARD. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 25-56(C) 
 THE SIDEWALK AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE UNEVEN AREAS OF THE  
 SIDEWALK THAT HAVE LIFTED AND POSE A SAFETY HAZARD. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
  
CASE NO:              BE24050184 
CASE ADDR:         413 SW 3 AVE 
OWNER:                WATER TAXI 18 LLC 
INSPECTOR:          LINDA HOLLOWAY 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 8-91.(c) 
 THE DOCK AT THIS LOCATION IS IN DISREPAIR. IN THIS CONDITION IT IS FOUND TO BE  
 UNSAFE AND IN AN UNSATISFACTORY CONDITION. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:            BE23010147 
 CASE ADDR:        601 NW 22 RD 
 OWNER:              ANAYA-RODRIGUEZ, LORETTA RODRIGUEZ, HECTOR M ETAL 
 INSPECTOR:        LINDA HOLLOWAY 
                               COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                                 A TRELLIS GAZEBO INSTALLED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMIT. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:             BE22020074 
 CASE ADDR:        813 SW 4 CT 1-4 
 OWNER:               SAILBOAT BEND RESIDENCES LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         LINDA HOLLOWAY 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND  
 PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS  
 PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED PERMITS  
 CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                                 ALTERING AND/OR REPLACING THE PARKING FACILITY INCLUDING SWALE AREA WITHOUT PERMIT. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
  
 CASE NO:             BE24080064 
 CASE ADDR:        1000 SW 29 ST 1-2 
 OWNER:               BAKER, LILTRELL 
 INSPECTOR:         JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
                                 CARPORTS HAVE BEEN ENCLOSED, NEW WINDOWS AND DOORS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE24080206 
 CASE ADDR:         1010 SW 30 ST 1-2 
 OWNER:               GREY, TEVIN D 
 INSPECTOR:         JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW DRIVEWAY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:                BE24080346 
CASE ADDR:           1415 SW 30 ST 
OWNER:                  HOLLAND, ANDREW 
INSPECTOR:            JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
                                 NEW PAVED DRIVEWAY AND SWALE 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------ 
 
 CASE NO:               BE25020095 
CASE ADDR:          1634 NE 4 PL 
OWNER:                 GIUGA, ANTOINETTE 
INSPECTOR:           JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 BATHROOM AND KITCHEN REMODEL IN THE FOUR UNITS, NEW MINI SPLIT A/C SYSTEM, RECESS  
 LIGHTS IN FOUR UNITS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:              BE24100147 
CASE ADDR:         2465 E SUNRISE BLVD 
OWNER:                KAR LUEN INC 
INSPECTOR:          JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 REPLACING CEILING, NEW DRYWALL, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ON SECOND FLOOR. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:             BE23120162 
 CASE ADDR:        17 S FORT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD 2 
 OWNER:               THOR GALLERY AT BEACH PLACE LLC 
                                 %RYAN LLC - DIVINA TAVERAS 
 INSPECTOR:          ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-20.20.(H) 
 THERE ARE PARKING FACILITIES THAT ARE NOT MAINTAINED AT THIS PROPERTY.  
 LOOSE AND OR DETERIORATED GUARD RAILS AT SECOND AND THIRD LEVEL. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
  
CASE NO:              BE24020085 
CASE ADDR:         408 NE 6 ST 
OWNER:                SE SOLMAR LLC 
INSPECTOR:          ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(d) 
 EXTERIOR WALLS- DELAMINATING STUCCO WALL COVERING 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:                BE24010053 
CASE ADDR:           1223 SW 31 ST 
OWNER:                  TAM, LIOR & MOR 
INSPECTOR:            ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 ADDITION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CARPORT ENCLOSURE, WINDOWS AND DOORS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:               BE24040093 
CASE ADDR:          1612 SW 12 CT 
OWNER:                 TUCKER, RYAN & CHRISTINA 
INSPECTOR:           ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 ADDITION/CARPORT ENCLOSURE, EXTERIOR DOOR, ALTERATIONS TO ACCESSORY STRUCTURE  
 INCLUDING ROOF STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
  
CASE NO:               BE24020056 
CASE ADDR:          2625 N OCEAN BLVD 
OWNER:                USMAN, GHULAM 
INSPECTOR:          ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 RAILINGS REPLACED ON NORTH SIDE OF BUILDING. WINDOWS/DOORS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:               BE23120177 
CASE ADDR:          2637 OKEECHOBEE LN 
OWNER:                GIMELSHTEYN, YELENA 
INSPECTOR:          ALEXANDER ALBORES 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 INTERIOR ALTERATIONS INCLUDING KITCHEN AND TWO BATHROOMS, RECESSED CEILING LIGHTING,  
 NEW A/C AND DUCT WORK, EXTERIOR LIGHTING AROUND THE HOUSE UNDER OVERHANG,     
                                 CONCRETE WALL ADJACENT TO BOAT DOCK. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE23070161 
CASE ADDR:         112 N BIRCH RD 
OWNER:                WEDGEWOOD COURT CONDO ASSN INC 
INSPECTOR:          LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY  
 BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE   
                                 FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT  
 REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL  
 WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
CASE NO:              BE24070332 
CASE ADDR:         609 NE 13 AVE 
OWNER:                PARK PLACE CONDO INC 
INSPECTOR:           LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY  
 BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE   
                                 FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: 
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT  
 REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL  
 WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
  
CASE NO:               BE24070293 
CASE ADDR:          615 NE 12 AVE 
OWNER:                 LA CANCHA CONDO ASSN INC 
INSPECTOR:           LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY  
 BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE   
                                 FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: 
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT  
 REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL  
 WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE24070235 
 CASE ADDR:         801 SW 15 AVE 
 OWNER:                INBAR 2 LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY  
 BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE   
                                 FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: 
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT  
 REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL  
 WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:              BE24070306 
CASE ADDR:          815 SW 30 ST 
OWNER:                 OAK TREE GARDEN CONDO ASSN INC 
INSPECTOR:           LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY  
 BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE   
                                 FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: 
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT  
 REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL  
 WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:              BE24070135 
CASE ADDR:         2098 NW 26 AVE 
OWNER:                GRACE COVENANT CHURCH OF FORT LAUDERDALE INC. 
INSPECTOR:          LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY  
 BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE   
                                 FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH: 
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT  
 REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL  
 WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE23070383 
 CASE ADDR:         2101 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 
 OWNER:               NRNS ACQUISITION 2101 COMMERCIAL LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
  PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION  
 PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:              CE15091654 
CASE ADDR:          2301 SE 17 ST 
OWNER:                 TRUST NUMBER P66-2020 P66  
                                 LAND TRUST LLC TRSTEE 
INSPECTOR:           LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2014) 110.15 
  PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISH BY THE BROWARD BOARD OF  
 RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT  
 BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:   THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS  
 OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL  
 ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO  
 THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:               BE24070118 
CASE ADDR:          518 NW 13 AVE 
OWNER:                 TERRANOVA INVESTMENTS NORTH AMERICA LLC 
INSPECTOR:           PRESTON MARK 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE - BLD-RNC-22070002 AND ALL RELATED SUB PERMITS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
 CASE NO:              BE24080176 
 CASE ADDR:         536 NW 13 AVE 
 OWNER:               HOMEINC LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         PRESTON MARK 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC (2023) 105.3.2.1. 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 NEW CONSTRUCTION SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE- BLD-RNC-22070003 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:              BE24080337 
CASE ADDR:          824 NE 4 ST 
OWNER:                824 NE 4 STREET LLC 
INSPECTOR:          PRESTON MARK 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
                                 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 REMODEL KITCHEN AND BATHROOM. ALSO INSTALL NEW MINI-SPLITS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:             BE24080223 
 CASE ADDR:        900 SW 31 ST 
 OWNER:               TAL SHIAR PROPERTIES LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         PRESTON MARK 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, WOODEN TRELLIS (BACK YARD) AND COLUMNS AT COVERED ENTRY. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
 CASE NO:              BE24040191 
 CASE ADDR:         1142 SEMINOLE DR 1A 
 OWNER:                T E BOSWELL & A D BOSWELL REV TR  
                                  BOSWELL, TERRY E TRSTEES ETAL 
 INSPECTOR:          PRESTON MARK 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 INTERIOR REMODEL - KITCHEN & BATHROOMS INCLUDING STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL  
 AND ELECTRICAL. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:               BE24080221 
CASE ADDR:         1420 SW 31 ST 
OWNER:                BLANCHARD, ANDREW MAXWELL 
INSPECTOR:          PRESTON MARK 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 HOME RENOVATIONS - NEW AC UNITS, SERVICE PANEL, EXTERIOR WALL CLADDING, AND   
                                 WINDOWS & DOORS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE25010046 
CASE ADDR:         2600 E MARINA BAY DR 
OWNER:                FALLS AT MARINA BAY LP 
INSPECTOR:          PRESTON MARK 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
 TRUSS REPAIRS AT STORAGE/GARAGE UNITS AT REAR OF THE PROPERTY. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:              BE24110089 
CASE ADDR:         259 KANSAS AVE 
OWNER:                ANGRAND, MARCELINE 
INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 WOOD FENCE INSTALLATION 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:             BE24070028 
CASE ADDR:        317 SW 9 AVE 
OWNER:              HIERSCHE, KYLE 
INSPECTOR:        ANDREW GEBBIA 
                             COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
VIOLATIONS:       FBC(2023) 105.1 
                               THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
                               WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                               KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS RENOVATION, NEW A/C MINI-SPLIT UNITS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE25010002 
CASE ADDR:         741 NE 19 AVE 
OWNER:                SECOND LAYER EQUITY LLC 
INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 2 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 NEW POOL W/ JACUZZI-BLD-RPSF-23070017 PAVERS FOR POOL AREA-  
 BLD-RPAV-23070024-ELE-RES-23070106-PLB-RES-23070116-BLD-FEN-WT-23050019 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
 CASE NO:              BE24080163 
 CASE ADDR:         805 SW 22 AVE 
 OWNER:                RUIZ SANDOVAL, DIEGO D; SANDOVAL SOTO, SANDRA 
 INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
 BATHROOM 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:               BE24090080 
CASE ADDR:          1305 SE 1 ST 1-4 
OWNER:                 DANGIE HOLDINGS LLC 
INSPECTOR:           ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW METAL RAILINGS, KITCHEN AND BATHROOM RENOVATIONS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:              BE24080036 
CASE ADDR:         1401 RIVERLAND RD 
OWNER:                RONDON, IRIS V H/E; ARIAS, SILVERIO 
INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 WOOD FENCE, METAL AWNING/SHADE STRUCTURE, SHED 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
 CASE NO:             BE25010094 
 CASE ADDR:         1507 NW 10 PL 
 OWNER:               HERNANDEZ-MARTINEZ, RANDY 
 INSPECTOR:         ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 3 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 METAL FENCE AND STEEL CARPORT. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:              BE24120023 
 CASE ADDR:        2023 MIAMI RD 1-6 
 OWNER:               2023 MIAMI ROAD LLC 
 INSPECTOR:         ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
 NEW DOOR INSTALLATION, 6 DOORS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:              BE24010111 
 CASE ADDR:         2031 NE 52 ST 
 OWNER:                SENFT, SCOTT 
 INSPECTOR:          ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 1 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: EXPIRED PERMIT- #ATF KITCHEN & BATH  
 REMODEL/REPLACE WINDOWS DOORS & GARAGE DOOR- BLD-RALT-23020082-PLB-RES-23030009 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
 CASE NO:             BE24080296 
 CASE ADDR:        2033 SW 16 TER 
 OWNER:               YUROVSKY, VLADISLAV & HEATHER J;  
                                 YUROVSKY FAM TR 
 INSPECTOR:         ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 ROOF AWNING OVER PATIO 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
CASE NO:               BE25010084 
CASE ADDR:          2350 SW 18 TER 
OWNER:                 DUPLESSIS, VIRGINA L;  
                                 BELLANGER, DOMINIQUE 
INSPECTOR:           ANDREW GEBBIA 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 2 KITCHENS AND 2 BATHROOMS. STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 111.1.1 
  THE USE AND THE OCCUPANCY OF THIS DWELLING HAS 
 BEEN CHANGED FROM THE ORIGINALLY PERMITED 
 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OF A SINGLE FAMILY TO A 
 MULTI-FAMILY DWELLING WITHOUT OBTAINING THE 
 REQUIRED PERMITS AND THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 
 FROM THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

OLD BUSINESS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 
 CASE NO:              BE24020035 
 CASE ADDR:         27 ISLA BAHIA DR 
 OWNER:                SYMONS, SUSAN R SYMONS 2024 IRREV TR ETAL 
 INSPECTOR:          JORGE MARTINEZ 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW CANOPY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25020239 
 CASE ADDR:         255 SW 24 ST 
 OWNER:                MCDONALDS FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                                 ASPHALT FOR EXIST PARKING LOT PM-09081303 
 DRAINAGE FOR NEW PARKING-PM-10081284- ELECTRIC FOR NEW PARKING LOT LIGHTING-  
 PM-10081282 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
  
CASE NO:               BE24080232 
CASE ADDR:          813 SW 29 ST 1-4 
OWNER:                 NORIEGA, LEAO 
INSPECTOR:           JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                 COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 CONVERSION OF TWO UNIT BUILDING TO A FOUR UNIT BUILDING, REMOVAL OF A/C WALL UNITS  
 AND INSTALLATION OF MINI-SPLIT UNITS. 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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 CASE NO:             BE24080284 
 CASE ADDR:        1824 COCONUT DR 
 OWNER:               GRINER, DAVID & BROOKE 
 INSPECTOR:         JOSE SARAGUSTI 
                                COMMISSION DISTRICT 4 
 
 VIOLATIONS: FBC(2023) 105.1 
  THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED,  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 LARGE STORAGE SHED. 
 
 VIOLATIONS: 47-19.2.P 
  CAR AWNINGS (2) INSTALLED CLOSER THAN 5 FEET FROM THE SIDE PROPERTY LINE. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                                                                                           ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 CASE NO:              BE25090205 
 CASE ADDR:         843 SW 14 CT 
 OWNER:                777 TOWNHOUSES LLC 
 INSPECTOR:          LINDA HOLLOWAY 
 
 VIOLATIONS: Sec. 25-14 
  THERE IS SILT/SEDIMENT MATTER DISCHARGING INTO THE CITY'S INLET. BMPS NOT  
 MAINTAINED AT THIS LOCATION. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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INSPECTOR PAGES 

  

ALEX ALBORES 3,4,24,25 

ANDREW GEBBIA 7,8,9,31,32,33,34 

JORGE MARTINEZ 11,12,13,22,23,35 

JOSE SARAGUSTI 5,20,35,36 

LEONARDO MARTINEZ 1,26,27,28 

LINDA HOLLOWAY 2,21,22,37 

MARY RICH - 

PRESTON MARK 9,10,29,30,31 

RUSSELL CASTEEL 1 

SEVERIAN IONESCU 14,15,16,17,18,19 

WILSON QUINTERO JR 6,7 

  

NEW BUSINESS 1-19 

HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES 20-34 

OLD BUSINESS 35-36 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 37 

  

 


